RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY CCMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE
ORDER NUMBER ONE FROM D. N. HIGGINS, INC. IN
THE AMOUNT OF $139,117.00, AND EXTENDING THE
CONTRACT TIME, FOR THE NAVY MOLE PIER
SWITCHGEAR ENCLOSURES AND FUELING STATION
PROJECT (PROJECT OM 1301); PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, 1in Resolution No. 13-097, the City Commission
awarded the bid for Project OM 1301, Switchgear Enclosures and
Fueling Station at the Navy Mole Pier, to DN Higgins, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Navy amended certain components of the
project, and field conditions necessitated additional changes
for this project; and

WHEREAS, the Navy/Naval Facilities Engineering Command
(NAVFAC) has approved the attached Change Order #1, which
increages the amount and extends the term of this in-kind
project, pursuant to the City’s Lease Agreement with the Navy

for use of the Mole Pier;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF

THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1 of 3



Section 1: That Change Order Number One from D.N.
Higgins, Inc¢. to Project OM 1301, attached hereto, is approved
in an amount not to exceed $139,117.00 for additicnal tasks and
an extension of the contract time, related to the Navy Mole Pier

Switchgear Enclosures and Fueling Station Project (OM 1301).

Section 2: That the ity Manager 1s authorized to
execute any necessary documents, upon the advice and consent of
the City Attorney, that are consistent with Change Order Number

One and the approval granted herein.

Section 3: That funds in the amount of $64,387.00 will
be transferred from account #602-1900-519-4600 (In-Kind Project
OM 1302) to account #601-1900-519-4600 (In-Kind Project OM
1301). 2Any additional budget transfers that may be necessary to

complete the project will come from account #602-1900-519-4600,

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Page 2 of 3



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this day of , 2014.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on day of , 2014,

Filed with the Clerk on . 2014.

Mayor Craig Cates

Vice Mayor Mark Rossi
Commissioner Teri Jochnston
Commisgioner Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Billy Wardlow
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

Commissioner Tony Yaniz

CRATG CATES, MAYOR
ATTHEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



